1-3007-EN
JM Oil Lubrication Pump
SKF MultiFlex multi-line pump units
for total loss oil lubrication systems on compressors
General Information
The JM oil lubrication pump is a high-
pressure multiline pump that produces a
maximum continuous operating pressure of

JM Oil Lubrication Pump
51-3007-EN
Explanation of order codes
Type
JM high-pressure pump, max. 600 bar with eccentric shaft drive of the pump pistons,
with extensible screwed pump housings (without customer-specific additional or
overhead reservoirs)
Oil reservoir capacity
02 =   2 liters (4 outlets) 04 =   4 liters (8 outlets) 06 =   6 liters (12 outlets)
08 =   8 liters (16 outlets) 10 = 10 liters (20 outlets) 12 = 12 liters (24 outlets)
14 = 14 liters (28 outlets)
Oil reservoir design
A = pressure-tight 1)               B = ventilated
Drive type
1U = rotary, cylindrical shaft
Delivery rate key (step-down ratio)
01 = 1:1
Drive position
A = left B = right
Delivery volume per piston stroke
3 = 0.07 cm3/stroke   2 = 0.2 cm3/stroke   1 = 0.1 cm3/stroke 0 = mixed design2)
Number of outlets
02 = 2 outlets to 28 = 28 outlets
Pipe connection Ø and connection type
Z = Ø 6 mm solderable      X = Ø 8 mm solderable    – = G 1/4" stainless steel thread
Y = Ø 6 mm solderless      W = Ø 8 mm solderless
Prelubrication, side opposite drive
/ = without prelubrication
Modification letter
A =  pump housing made of chilled aluminum casting, plain bearings for eccentric shaft
Design key
0001 = basic design
JM   02  A  1U  01  A  1  04  W  /  A  0001
Order example
Oil lubrication pump consisting of a JM type high-pressure pump, with max. of 4 outlets with an oil reservoir capacity of 2 liters (02),
pressure-tight design (A), rotary drive type (1U) with drive speed of 1:1 (01), drive position left (A), with a delivery volume of 0.1 cm3/stroke (1),
with 4 outlets (04), pipe connection Ø 8 mm solderless (W), without prelubrication (/), modification letter A (A), and design key (0001)
gives the order No.   JM02A1U01A104W/A0001 .
1) For supply via additional or overhead reservoir (max. installation height of 10 m; 5 m in conjunction with an additional tank in steel design)
2) For different delivery volumes indicate them (based on the drive side) in addition to the order number.
JM Oil Lubrication Pump
6 1-3007-EN
Rotary drive with gear train
Rotary drive with gear train

JM Oil Lubrication Pump
71-3007-EN
Explanation of order codes
Type
 JM high-pressure pump, max. 600 bar with eccentric shaft drive of the pump pistons, with
extensible screwed pump housings (without customer-specific additional or overhead reservoirs)
Oil reservoir capacity
02 = 2 liters (4 outlets) 04 =   4 liters (8 outlets) 06 =   6 liters (12 outlets)
08 = 8 liters (16 outlets) 10 = 10 liters (20 outlets) 12 = 12 liters (24 outlets)
14 = 14 liters (28 outlets)
Oil reservoir design
A = pressure-tight 1) B = ventilated
Drive type
5U = gear train with rotary shaft  6U = gear train with rotary shaft and free-wheeling
Delivery rate key 2) (gear ratio)
39 = 35,1:1  57 = 62,8:1 78 = 83,2:1 98 = 100,9:1    13 = 125,7:1 17 = 162,1:1
Drive position
C = rear left D = front left E = rear right F = front right (see drawing on page 6)
Delivery volume per piston stroke
3 = 0.07 cm3/stroke   2 = 0.2 cm3/stroke   1 = 0.1 cm3/stroke   0 = mixed design3)
Number of outlets
02 = 2 outlets to 28 = 28 outlets
Pipe connection Ø and connection type
Z = Ø 6 mm solderable      X = Ø 8 mm solderable    – = G 1/4" stainless steel thread
Y = Ø 6 mm solderless      W = Ø 8 mm solderless
Prelubrication, side opposite drive
/ = without prelubrication    H = with prelubrication (only 6U)
Direction of rotation/drive shaft (only with prelubrication)
R = clockwise    L = counterclockwise
Modification letter
A =  pump housing made of chilled aluminum casting, plain bearings for eccentric shaft
Design key
0001 = basic design
JM  02  A  6U  78  C  1  04 W  H  R  A  0001
Order example
Oil lubrication pump consisting of a JM type high-pressure pump, with max. of 4 outlets with an oil reservoir capacity of 2 liters (02),
pressure-tight design (A), gear train with rotary shaft and free-wheeling (6U), gear ratio of 83.2:1 (78), drive position rear left (C), with a
delivery volume of 0.1 cm3/stroke (1), with 4 outlets (04), pipe connection Ø 8 mm solderless (W), with prelubrication (H), clockwise direction
of rotation (R), modification letter A (A), and design key (0001), gives the order No. JM02A6U78C104WHRA0001.
1) For supply via additional or overhead reservoir (max. installation height of 10 m; 5 m in conjunction with an additional tank in steel design)
2) Further gear ratios available on request.
3) For designs with different delivery volumes, indicate them (based on the drive side) in addition to the order number.
JM Oil Lubrication Pump
8 1-3007-EN
Electric motor drive with gear train
Electric motor drive with gear train

Characteristics at delivery volumes of 0.07, 0.1 and 0.2 cm3/piston stroke
Motor Gear train Pump element
Rated speed rpm Rated output kW i=n1 / n2 Order Code
Q=0.07 cm3/stroke Q=0.1 cm3/stroke Q=0.2 cm3/stroke
Qmincm3/min Qmaxcm3/min Qmincm3/min Qmaxcm3/min Qmincm3/min Qmaxcm3/min
0,18 162 6 0,09 0,38 0,13 0,53 0,26 1,05
0,18 125,7 8 0,12 0,47 0,17 0,68 0,34 1,35
1000 0,25 100,9 10 0,15 0,60 0,22 0,86 0,43 1,72
0,25 83,2 12 0,18 0,73 0,26 1,05 0,52 2,09
0,37 62,8 16 0,25 1,01 0,36 1,45 0,72 2,90
0,55 35,1 28 0,45 1,80 0,64 2,56 1,28 5,13
0,25 162 9 0,14 0,57 0,20 0,82 0,41 1,64
0,25 125,7 12 0,18 0,74 0,26 1,05 0,53 2,11
1500 0,37 100,9 15 0,24 0,95 0,34 1,36 0,68 2,73
0,37 83,2 18 0,29 1,16 0,41 1,65 0,83 3,31
0,55 62,8 21 0,39 1,56 0,55 2,22 1,11 4,44
0,75 35,1 42 0,70 2,78 0,99 3,97 1,99 7,95
Delivery volumes with electric motor drive
The delivery volume depends on the rated speed, motor make, gear train, gear ratio, pump elements and settings.
Note
The delivery rate figures are based on motor designs with a main frequency of 50 Hz. The delivery rate figures are increased by 20% at a mains frequency
of 60 Hz. The figures for measurements, delivery rates and power consumption refer to standard VEM motors. If other makes are used, deviations have to
be expected. 1 cm³=̂     30 drops
JM Oil Lubrication Pump
10 1-3007-EN
Explanation of order codes
Type
 JM high-pressure pump, max. 600 bar with eccentric shaft drive of the pump pistons, with
extensible screwed pump housings (without customer-specific additional or overhead reservoirs)
Oil reservoir capacity
02 =   2 liters (4 outlets) 04 =   4 liters (8 outlets) 06 =   6 liters (12 outlets)
08 =   8 liters (16 outlets) 10 = 10 liters (20 outlets) 12 = 12 liters (24 outlets)
14 = 14 liters (28 outlets)
Oil reservoir design
A = pressure-tight 1) B = ventilated
Drive type
3M = electric motor with gear train   4M =  electric motor with gear train and free-wheeling
Delivery rate key 2) (gear ratio)
39 = 35,1:1  57 = 62,8:1 78 = 83,2:1 98 = 100,9:1    13 = 125,7:1 17 = 162,1:1
Drive position
G = left H = right
Delivery volume per piston stroke
3 = 0.07 cm3/stroke   2 = 0.2 cm3/stroke 1 = 0.1 cm3/stroke 0 = mixed design3)
Number of outlets
02 = 2 outlets to 24 = 24 outlets
Pipe connection Ø and connection type
Z = Ø 6 mm solderable X = Ø 8 mm solderable – = G1/4" thread
Y = Ø 6 mm solderless W = Ø 8 mm solderless
Prelubrication, side opposite drive
/ = without prelubrication    H = with prelubrication (only 4M)
Modification letter
A =  pump housing made of chilled aluminum casting, plain bearings for eccentric shaft, reinforced gear design
Design key
0001 = basic design 4068 = according to ATEX II  2G EEx c IIC T4
Order code (motor)
AG= 230/400 V, 1000 rpm      AL= 290/500 V, 1000 rpm  AP= 400/690 V, 1000 rpm/min
AF= 230/400 V, 1500 rpm/min     AK= 290/500 V, 1500 rpm/min   AO= 400/690 V, 1500 rpm,
See page 8 for further data
Protection class (motor)
07 = protection class IP55F     13 = EEx ellT3 IP55F     34 = EEx dellCT4 IP55F/B
JM  06  A  3M  17  G  2  12  Z /  A   0001 AG 07
Order example
Oil lubrication pump consisting of a JM type high-pressure pump, with max. of 12 outlets with an oil reservoir capacity of 6 liters (06),
pressure-tight design (A), electric motor drive with gear train (3M), gear ratio of 162:1 (17), drive position left (G), with a delivery volume
of 0.2 cm3/stroke (2), with 12 outlets (12), pipe connection Ø 6 mm solderable (Z), without prelubrication (/), modification letter A (A),
design key (0001) and motor values of 1000 rpm, 230/400 V AC, 50 Hz (AG), with protection class IP55 F (07), gives the
order No.: JM06A3M17G212Z/A0001AG07.
1) For supply via additional or overhead reservoir (max. installation height of 10 m; 5m in conjunction with an additional tank in steel design)
2)  Further gear ratios available on request.
3) For designs with different delivery volumes, indicate them (based on the drive side) in addition to the order number.
Electric motor drive with gear train
JM Oil Lubrication Pump
111-3007-EN
JM pump unit
Special design with additional reservoir, drain pan and console
7
6
0
L+40
L
L+550
5
5
0
5
8
6
ca
.
1
4
0
0
570
610
1  2  3  4      5  6  7  8      ...   ...
M
E
G 1/2
G 1
TT
LT35:1
Technical Data
Correlation of additional reservoir volumes to pump size
Pump size Total/usable volume
[l]
Measurement L
[mm]
JM04 / JM06 50 / 35 750
JM06 / JM08 95 / 70 940
JM08 / JM010 145 / 105 1130
JM010 / JM012 170 / 120 1320
Filter
Drain pan
Vis. fill level
indicator
Console
Temperature
transmitter
Standard additional reservoirs can be used, depending on the number
of pump reservoirs.
Drain pans and consoles are available which match the additional
reservoirs in carbon steel, paint or stainless steel and allow the
compressor-lubrication unit to be quickly and easily set up anywhere.
Heating
Fill level
sensor
Control
(SP/SFE 30/3003)
Oil supply
Drain
JM Oil Lubrication Pump